
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
Y CABINET 

 
DYDD MERCHER, 5 IONAWR 2022 

  
YN SYTH AR ÔL CYFARFOD PWYLLGOR CRAFFU POLISÏAU AC 

ADNODDAU'R CABINET  
 

O BELL DRWY TEAMS 
 

 

 
RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 

GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD 
 
 

Rhan 1 
 

1.  Penodi Cadeirydd   
 

2.  Croeso a galw’r enwau   
 

3.  Cyhoeddiad(au) y Cadeirydd   
 

4.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   
 

5.  Cynllun Corfforaethol 2022-2027 - Adfer, Ailosod, Adnewyddu 
(Tudalennau 3 i 172)  (Tudalennau 3 - 172) 
 

6.  Cyllideb Ddrafft 2022-23 i ymgynghori arni (Tudalennau 173 - 188)  
(Tudalennau 173 - 188) 
 

7.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (cyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 
disgresiwn y Cadeirydd unol ag Adran 100B (4)(b) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 
 

 



K.Jones 
Prif Weithredwr 

Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot  
 Dydd Iau, 30 Rhagfyr 2021 
 

 
 
Aelodau’r Y Cabinet:  
 
 
Y Cynghorwyr   E.V.Latham, L.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Wingrave, 
C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, M.Harvey, P.A.Rees a/ac 
P.D.Richards 
 
 



 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Cabinet 

 

5th January 2022 

 

Report of the Corporate Directors Group 

 

 

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

Corporate Plan 2022-2027 – Recover, Reset, Renew 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek approval to consult on an updated Corporate Plan for the 

period 2022-2027. 

 

Executive Summary 

2. The draft Corporate Plan for 2022-2027 (attached at Appendix 1) 

sets out how we will approach recovery in the short, medium and 

longer term and has been informed by many people – residents, 

employees, elected members, community organisations, businesses 

and other partners. A considerable amount of evidence has also 

been used to understand how things have changed as a result of the 

pandemic including wider influences, like climate change, digital 

disruption and government policy. All of this information has been 

brought together to reset and renew the Council
[...]
organisational development which will 

be delivered to develop the capacity and capability of the Council 

over a 3-5 year period is provided in the Strategic Change 

Programme.  This will be further refined as the programme is defined 

and initiated. 

 

Next Phase of Consultation 

8. The next phase of consultation will test we have captured what is 

important to people now and in the future in terms of the changes we 

aim to make over the next 12 months, the next 5 years and the 

longer term. The consultation will run for 4 weeks (5th January – 1st 

February 2022). “A Plan on a Page” will be made available during the 

consultation period. The feedback from the consultation will inform a 

final Corporate Plan which will be presented to Cabinet on 28th 

February 2022 for approval and Council on 1st March for adoption. 

 

Financial Appraisal 

9. The priorities described for the next 12 months will be reflected in the 

revenue and capital budgets set for 2022/23. In early 2022 a Medium 

Term Financial Plan (MTFP) will be developed which will be the 

means through which the revenue and capital resources likely to be 

available over the term of the new administration from May 2022 will 

be aligned with the longer term actions set out in the Strategic 

Change Programme  and the priorities of the new council. 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

10. A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 

2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 

Environment (Wales) Act 2016. The first stage impact assessment 

has indicated that a more in-depth assessment was required. 

Tudalen6



 

 

It is essential that Members read the initial Integrated Impact 

Assessment, which is attached to the report at Appendix 2, for the 

purposes of the meeting. 

The IIA will be revisited in light of responses to the consultation and a 

final impact assessment will accompany the final decision report in 

due course. 

 

Valleys Communities Impact 

11. The draft Plan has been informed by feedback from valley 

communities including the findings of online focus groups and in-

depth interviews with residents of the Afan, Amman, Dulais, Neath 

and Swansea Valleys. 

 

Workforce Impact 

12. The programme of organisational development will deliver the 

workforce changes needed in the short, medium and long term to 

implement the Corporate Plan. Work is underway on the 

development and implementation of the Council’s Future of Work 

Strategy which aims to ensure employees can be the best they can 

be, doing the right thing, in the right place, at the right time and in 

the right way.  

 

Legal Impact 

13. The publication of the final Plan will meet the requirements of the 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 by setting out our 

well-being objectives and the steps we will take to achieve them and 

how we will measure progress.   

 

Risk Management 

14. The Council’s Corporate Risk Register will be updated with any risks 

associated with the delivery of the work outlined in the Plan following 

its approval and adoption by Council in March 2022.   

 

 

Tudalen7



 

 

Consultation 

15. The draft Plan and Strategic Change Programme have been 

informed by the Let’s Talk campaign which was undertaken between 

July and September 2021.   

 

Recommendations 

16. Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is 

recommended that: 

i. Cabinet approve the draft Corporate Plan 2022-2027 and the 

Strategic Change Programme (contained in the annexe) be 

published for a 4 week consultation period (5th January 2022 – 

1st February 2022.) 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

17. To enable the publication of a final Corporate Plan which will ensure 

the Council meets legal duties set out in the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015 as they relate to council corporate 

planning activities.  

 

18. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation 

 

Appendices 

19. Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan 2022-2027 (including the Strategic 

Change Programme) 

20. Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Assessment 

21. Appendix 3 – Let’s Talk – Questionnaire Report 

22. Appendix 4 – Let’s Talk – Deliberative Report 

23. Appendix 5 – Secondary Research Report 

 

List of Background Papers 

24. Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act  2015 

 

 

Tudalen8



 

 

 

Officer Reporting: 

 

Mrs Karen Jones, Chief Executive, Tel no: 01639 763284, Email: 

chief.executive@npt.gov.uk  

 

Mr Andrew Jarrett, Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

Tel no: 01639 763356, Email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk 

 

Ms Nicola Pearce, Director of Environment & Regeneration, Tel no: 

01639 686668, Email: n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mr Andrew Thomas, Director of Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning, 

Tel no: 01639 763314, Email: a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen9

mailto:chief.executive@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk
mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 

 

 

 

Corporate Plan  

2022-2027 

 

Recover, Reset, Renew 

 

T
udalen11



 

2 
 

Introduction 

Covid-19 is having an enormous impact on us all.  

We have worked together over the course of the pandemic- council, communities, businesses and partners to support 

vulnerable residents, protect our NHS and to keep essential services running. This spirit of working together is the 

foundation on which we want to base the work we need to do as we learn to live with Covid-19 and begin to recover from the 

pandemic.  

This plan sets out our thinking on how we will approach recovery in the short, medium and longer term. It has been informed 

by a lot of people – residents, employees, elected members, community organis
[...]
ty that they live in, an 

overwhelming amount of respondents stated that they felt safe (75%), with 

only 8% feeling that they were unsafe or very unsafe. Encouragingly, 90% of 

respondents felt safe enough to go out in the community alone 

 

More than half of respondents to the adult survey said as a person from a 
Black Asian Minority Ethnic (BAME) background it is difficult to find 
employment.  Similarly, half of the respondents believed that there not enough 
opportunities to progress in their job and that there are fewer opportunities for 
BAME people to work in the public sector. 

 

Tudalen171



Conversely, when asked if BAME people were treated fairly in the workplace 
70% stated that they were.  

 
 
 

Tudalen172



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

5th JANUARY 2022 
 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
DRAFT BUDGET FOR CONSULTATION 2022/23  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To seek Member approval to consult on the draft budget proposals 
for 2022/23. 
 

To confirm that consultation will take place to the 1st February 2022 
prior to reviewing responses and setting a budget for 2022/23 on 
28th February 2022. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

Today's report does not seek final decisions from Members.  The 
aim of this report is to seek approval to go out to consultation and 
listen to the views of our County Borough citizens and stakeholders 
in relation to the issues set out in this report.  Final decisions on 
setting the Council's 2022/23 Budget will be required to be taken on 
28th February 2022.  
 

 
3. Background  

 
Neath Port Talbot Council’s net revenue budget for the current year 
of 2021/22 amounts to £316.246m and together with grants and 
income from services results in a gross budget of c£450m which is 
invested in services across the County Borough.   
 

Tudalen173

Eitem yr Agenda6



 

 

There is a statutory duty on the Council to set a 
[...]
run Council Services in 2022/23 and the funding 
available 
 
It includes unavoidable cost increases of £8.7m, service pressures 
of £8.7m and a £2.2m budget allocation to support the 
development of a medium term financial strategy and deal with 
fluctuations in Welsh Government funding over subsequent 
financial years. 
 
  

Tudalen175



 

 

2022/23 Budget Summary 
 
 £’000 £’000 

2021/22 Budget 316,246   

Add: General Reserve used to balance 
21/22 

3,100   

Total 2021/22   319,346 
   

2022/23 Unavoidable Cost Increases   

Inflation including pay award @ 1.25% 5,847   

Social Care Levy 1,364   

Increased contract costs re: National 
Living Wage Increase 

1,488   

Total Unavoidable Cost Increases  8,699 

   
   

Service Pressures (see Appendix 1)  8,735  

Reduction in Contingency Budgets  -965 

Medium Term Financial Strategy – 
Equalisation Budget 

 2,200 

   

Total Budget   338,015 

   

Funded by   

Council Tax (2021/22 level with 
adjusted base) 

 80,334 

Welsh Government funding  258,068 

Discretionary rate relief  -387 

   

Total Funding Available  338,015 

   

Budget Gap  0 

 
  

The above table shows that as a result of the 8.8% increase in funding 
received through the settlement there is no funding gap in 2022/23. 
 
As a consequence there is no requirement to increase Council Tax 
levels for 2022/23 and it is recommended that the public be consulted 
on a 0% Council Tax rise. 
 
 

Tudalen176



 

 

 
 
 
 

7. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 
The above proposals represent a one year budget reflecting the 
ongoing operational and financial uncertainty resulting from the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 
 
Officers will embark on an exercise to develop a medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS) during the early part of 2022 which will involve 
assessing the structural impact Covid has had on base budgets.  It will 
also consider the longer term priorities identified in the Corporate Plan 
and determine how these can be funded.  This work will allow a new 
administration to progress with delivering on the new plan following the 
local government elections in May 2022. 
 
The Welsh Government Settlement includes indicative funding 
allocations of 3.5% for 2023/24 and 2.4% for 2024/25.  In order to 
minimise the impact of these less generous settlements it is proposed 
that £2.2m of the 2022/23 budget be ring-fenced to support the 
delivery of the MTFS and to provide a means of managing the 
fluctuations in funding. 
 
 

8. General Reserves Policy 
 
Due to prudent financial management the Council has healthy 
balances of both general and specific reserves.  As at 31st March 2021 
the general reserve balance of £20.036m represented 6.3% of the 
Council’s net revenue budget.  
 
It was previously proposed that £3.1m of this balance would be 
required to fund a shortfall in the 2021/22 budget however a report 
approved by the Cabinet on 24th November 2021 noted that this use of 
general reserves would not be required during 2021/22 due to one-off 
savings elsewhere in the budget. 
 
There is no prescribed minimum or maximum level of general 
reserves. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) advises that it is for each local authority to determine the 
adequacy of reserves based on advice from the Chief Finance Officer.   

Tudalen177



 

 

 
It is my view; taking into account the strategic, financial and 
operational risks facing the Council; that general reserves should be 
maintained at approximately 4% of net revenue budget.  Given that the 
proposed net revenue budget for 2022/23 amounts to £338m a 
prudent level of general reserves at 4% would be £13.5m. 
 
If the above proposal is approved by Cabinet the general reserve 
balance will be reduced incrementally down to the 4% level over the 
period of the medium term financial strategy. The reserve will be used 
to pump prime investments which can reduce long term revenue costs 
or generate additional incom
[...]
ct imposes a duty on 
all public bodies in Wales to carry out “sustainable development”, 
defined as being, "The process of improving the economic, social, 
environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales by taking action, in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle, aimed at 
achieving the wellbeing goals." The action that a public body takes 
in carrying out sustainable development includes setting and 
publishing wellbeing objectives, and taking all reasonable steps in 
exercising its functions to meet those objectives. 
 

Tudalen182



 

 

As part of the sustainable development principle the Council has a 
duty to set a balanced budget. Stakeholder consultation on these 
draft proposals will enable the Council to take account of responses 
and other relevant information to assist it to finalise its allocation of 
resources in February 2022. 
 

14. Workforce Impacts 
 
If approved some of the proposals within this reports will create 
opportunities to join the Council’s workforce. None of the proposals 
should have a detrimental impact on current employees. 
 

15. Consultation 
 
Today will commence the formal consultation with the public and all 
stakeholders on the draft budget proposals. 
 
Members will note the consultation will commence immediately 
following Cabinet today and close on 1st February 2022 prior to final 
decisions being made on 28th February 2022. 
 

16. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 Authorise the Chief Executive to consult with the public on a 
0% council tax rise and the other investment proposals 
contained within this report. 
 

 Approve the re-purposing of the ER/VR Reserve as set out in 
this report. 
 

 Agree the Chief Finance Officer’s recommendation to reduce 
the general reserve balance incrementally to approximately 
4% of the Council’s net revenue budget. 

 
 
17. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 
To commence consultation on the 2022/23 draft budget and to 
comply with the Council’s constitution regarding use of reserves. 

 
 

Tudalen183



 

 

18. Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation immediately after 
consultation with the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 

19. Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - Revenue Service Pressures  
Appendix 2 - Inflation and other Factors 
 

20. Background Papers 
 
Budget working files 

 
21. Officer Contact 

For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk  
 
 

Tudalen184

mailto:h.jones@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
Revenue Service Pressures 2022/23 
 

 

 

 

Service Details 2022/23  

    £000 

ELLL - Schools Schools - Increased provision re Teaching Assistants.  750  

      

ELL - Other 
Additional Learning Needs Investment in response to new legislation. £1m 
invested to date. 

500  

      

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing 

Uplift in rates paid to domiciliary care, residential care, supported living and direct 
payments 

2,500  

      

Environment Waste services - increased demands due to higher tonnage.  150  

Environment Highways and Streetcare budget increase - in addition to £350k provided 2021/22. 250  

Environment 
Decarbonisation measures including staffing and maintenance of recharging points 
for electric vehicles. In addition to £50k provided in 2021/22. 

100  

Environment 
Reduction of £300k car parking income in 2021/22 base budget due to ongoing 
impact of Covid. Income recovering over 2 years to original level in 2023/24 

-150  

Environment 
Reduction of £300k rental income in 2021/22 base budget due to ongoing impact 
of Covid. Income recovering over 2 years to original level in 2023/24 

-150  

Environment Loss of red fuel grant to Council following change in legislation 50  

Environment 
Regeneration, economic development and business support additional capacity. 
This is in addition to £100k provided in 2021/22 

200  

Environment Anti-social behaviour mitigat

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

50122 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
5 JANUARY 2022 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham, (Chairperson), L.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.Wingrave, C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, M.Harvey, 
P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, N.Blackmore, A.James, 
F.Clay-Poole; C.Plowman and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
Invitees:  
 
Councllors: S.Rahaman  - Scrutiny Chairperson 
   S.Freeguard – Vice Scrutiny Chairperson 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. E.V. Latham be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND ROLL CALL  
 
Cllr. E.V. Latham welcomed all to the meeting and a roll call was 
completed. 
 
 

3. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
No announcements were made. 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

50122 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr. M.Harvey Re: Agenda Item 6, Draft Budget for 

Consultation 2022-23 reference to CCTV as 
he works for South Wales Police. 
 
 
 

5. CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2027 - RECOVER, RESET, RENEW  
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment.  
Approval be granted to publish for a 4 week consultation period, starting 
the 5th January until the 1st February 2022 the Draft Corporate Plan 
2022-2027 and the Strategic Change Programme subject to the plan 
including a reference to the impacts of the years of austerity and the 
pandemic. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the publication of a final Corporate Plan which will ensure the 
Council meets legal duties set out in the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 as they relate to council corporate 
planning activities. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, with the support of the 
Chairperson of the previous Scrutiny Committee..  The decision will be 
implemented following the meeting on the 5th January 2022.   
 
Consultation 
 
The draft Plan and Strategic Change Programme were informed by the 
Lets Talk Campaign which was undertaken between July and September 
2021. 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

50122 

 
 

6. DRAFT BUDGET FOR CONSULTATION 2022-23  
 
Decision: 
 
 
1. That the Chief Executive consult with the public on a 0%  council 
 tax rise and the other investment proposals contained within the 
 circulated report. 
 
2. That the ER/VR Reserve be re-purposed as detailed in the 

circulated report. 
 
3. That the general reserve balance be reduced incrementally to 

approximately 4% of the Council’s net revenue budget. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the consultation to take place on the 2022/23 draft budget and 
to comply with the Council’s constitution regarding use of reserves. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, with the support of the 
Chairperson of the previous Scrutiny Committee..  The decision will be 
implemented following the meeting on the 5th January 2022.   
 
Consultation: 
 
The public consultation starts today the 5th January until the 1st February 
2022. 
 
 

7. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


